
No. EDN-A-Kha(1 )-2/2022-Fee 
Government of Himachal Pradesh, 
Department of Higher Education. 

Rogulat, 
Do25 Dairy No 

ory 
From 

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the 
Government of Himachal Pradesh. 

To 
The Registrar, 
Abhilashi University. Chailchowk, 
T'ehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P. 

May, 2022. Dated, Shimla-171 002, the 

Subject: Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23. 

Sir/ Madam, 

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after 

receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Govermment on the 

recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved 
the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A' , subject to following terms and 

conditions; 

The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal 

Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission. 
The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for 

the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be 

applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved 
by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory 

1. 

2. 

316 Commission. 
If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Regulatory 3. 
Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be 

deemed to be not approved. 
PMs.La)o 

The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be 4. 
applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal 

Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for 

continuation. 

The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the 5. 
Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC 

(Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities 

Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time. 
The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation 
of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time 

6. 

to time, if any. 

Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of 7. 
section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the 



Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, 
Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P, 

Shimla by 31st May positively. 
The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic 
infrastrueture and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, 

eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the 

prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State 

Govenment. and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh 
Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. 

through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the 

next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including 
contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and 

bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st 

August. 
The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be 

provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available 

before the start of the respective course. 

10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments. 

The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure 

fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in 

compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business 

Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the 
Institutional Developrment Charges have been charged from the old students 

then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to 
be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded. 

12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it 

will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the 

Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the 

Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be 

9. 

11. 

refunded. 

The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be 
charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other 
head of the University. 

14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, 
as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall 

be given in the prospectus 
The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes 
applicable for the staff as well as to the students. 

The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali 

Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition 

13. 

15 

16. 

Fees Basis". 

17. 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 202-23 for 

the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old 



batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structur� till completion 

of their course 
.As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private 

Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) 
fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the 

fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as 

would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 
2021-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final 

outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP 

18. 

PEIRC. 
In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or feein excess has been 

charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the 

University. 

29. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Navneet Kapoor 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh. 

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee ated; Shimla-171 002.22 May, 2022. 

Copy for information and further necessary action to: 

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02. 

ZThe Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, 
Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09. 

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), 

Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information 

of general public/ students. 

(Navneet Kapoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh 



Annexure-A 

Final fee structure of Old/New medical Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil 

PChachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academie session 2022-23. 

fee fee Approved Proposed 
structure for the | structure for 

year 2022-23 

Sr. No. Name of the course 
the 

academic session 

2022-23 
Tuition & all other Fees (In Rs.) (Annual 

in two equal instalments) 
3,00,000 (State 2,75,000 (state 

quota) quota) 
3,25,000 

BAMS (management 
quota) 3,25,000 for 

all India Quota 

3,00,000 (All India 

quota) 

D. Pharmacy 50,000 50,000 
(Ayurveda) 

80,000 1,00,000 
1,00,000 

BPT 
62,000 B.Sc. MLT 

Two Year Veterinary 
Pharmacist Training8 1,20,000 80,000 

Course 
D. Pharmacy 

(Allopathy) 
70,000 65,000 

B. Pharmacy 
1,20,000 1,00,000 

(Allopathy) 
M. Pharmacy 

1,20,000 1,00,000 
(Pharmaceutics) 

M. Pharmacy 

(Pharmaceutical 
Chemistry) 

M. Pharmacy (M. 
Pharmacy 

1,20,000 1,00,000 

10 

1,20,000 1,00,000 

Pharmacognosy) 
11 Ph. D. 

1,30,000 Pharmaceutical 
Sciences 

Diploma in MLT 
Diploma in X-Ray 

Technician 
Diploma in 

Multipurpose Health 

Worker (Male) 
15. 15. Diploma in Diary 

1,50,000 

12. 60,000 50,000 
13. 

60,000 50,000 

14 

60,000 50,000 

60,000 50,000 



Technology 
Diploma in Yoga 

MPT (Neuro/ Ortho) 
MD (Ayureda) 

16. 20,000 

1,00,000 
6,00,000 

30,000 
17. 1,80,000 

18. 10,00,000 

Navneet Kapoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh 



No. EDN-A-Kha(1 )-2/2022 -Fee 
Government of linmachal Pradesh. 
Department of ligher Education. 

Tom 
The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the 

Govenment of Himachal Pradesh. 

he Registrar. 
Abhilashi Unjversity. Chailchowk 
Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, 11.P. 

D:ated. Shimla-171 002. the October, 2022. 

inal Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23. 

M m. 
I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the 

aprova of the Government lor fee structure for the academie session 2022-23 as 

cmmended by the Fee Structure Commitlee No.-l1, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to 

7s2d conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 

. 2022 
Yours faithfully, 

nccRIpoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of' Hinachal Pradesh. 

s.o. As above Dated; Shimla-171 002, October, 2022. 

y for information and further necessary action to: 

1h: Seeretary (Tech. Education) to the Ciovt of HP, Shimla-02. 
Se retary, Ilimachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission. 

Iippy Nest Building. Kangnadhar. Below BCs Shimla-09. 
. The Di:ector/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of ligher Education). 

1pl-.with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information 

enea! public students. 
(7C. 

(Navneet Kapoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Governnient of Himachal Pradesh 



Annexure-A ee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, 
Tehsil Chachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-25, 

Proposed 
Recommended fee structure 
Fee Structure for the 

for the Remarks Sr. Name of the academic 
academic session No. session 2022-23 Course 

2022-23 
Tuition & all other Fees(In 
Rs.) (Annual in two cqual 

installments ) 
PGDCA 

25,000 25,000 

M.Tech. (ME) 
90,000 90,000 

M.Tech. (CE) 
90,000 90,000 

M.Tech. (CSE) 
90,000 90,000 

M.Tech. (ME) 

Part Time 85,000 85,000 

M.Tech. (CE) 
6 Part Timne 85,000 85,000 

M.Tech. (CSE) 

Part Time 85,000 85,000 

Ph.D. (CE/CSE) 
1,20,000 1,20,000 8 

B. Tech. 
Subject to fulfillment of guidelines Agriculture 

issued by the Commission 
9 

Engineering 90,000 90,000 

tM. Tech. in 

robotics 

10 Artificial 

inte!l'gence 1,20,000 90,000 

(Navhrectkpoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 
Government of Himachal Pradesh 



No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee 
Government of Himachal Pradesh, 

Department of Higher Education. 

From 
The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh. 

2--2 To 
The Registrar, 
Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, 

Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P. 

June. 2022. Dated. Shimla-171 002. the 

Subject: Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23. 

Sir/ Madam, 

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the 

approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 a_ 

recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A'. subject to 

terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 

23 May. 2022. 
Yours faithfully, 

(Navneet Kapoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh. 

Dated; Shimla-171 002, o June. 2022. 
Endst. No. As above 

Copy for information and further necessary action to: 

1Ahe Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, 

Happy Nest Building. Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09. 

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). 

Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information 

of general public/ students. S 
e 

oAiI 

3. Guard 

fiPublicstuden 

(Navneet Kapoor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh 



Annexure-A 

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk. Tehsil 

Chachiot. Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23. 

Proposed 
fee structure 

Approved Fee 

Structure for Remarks 

the session for the year 
2022-23 Sr. Name of the 2022-23 

No. course 

Tuition & all other Fees(ln 
Rs.) (Annual in two equal 

installments ) 
B. .Sc. 

Agriculture 1,20,000 90,000 
(Hons.) 

M. Sc. 

Agriculture 1,10,000 1,00,000 

(Entomologv) 

M. Sc. 

Agriculture 
1,10,000 1,00,000 (Plant 

Pathology) 

M. Sc. 

Agriculture 1,10,000 1,00,000 

(Agronomy) 

M.S Sc. 

Agriculture 1,00,000 1,00,000 5 
(Gen & PB) 

M. Sc. 

Agriculture 1,10,000 1,00,000 
(Agri. Ext.) 

. Sc. 

Horticulture 1,10,000 1,00,000 

(Veg. Science) 

M. Sc. Zoology 70,000 70,000 8 

MBA 90,000 90,000 

V 



subject to MoU with Govt. 
Diploma in Art 

60,000 60,000 organization/sector Skill councils 

0 & Craft 

B. Sc. B. Ed. 60,000 60,000 
11 

B.A.B.Ed: 60,000 60,000 
12 

M. A. Education 20,000 20,000 
13 

Ph. D 1,20,000 1,10,000 14 Education 

Ph. D. Zoology 1,50,000 1,30,000 15 

Ph.D. 
1,20,000 1,10,000 

16 Management 

BA/8.Com. 20,000 20,000 
17 

B.SC. 

(Medical/Non 30,000 30,000 
18 

Medical) 

90,000 Subject to approval from BCI 
B.Sc. LLB 90,000 

19 

Diploma in 

Office 60,000 60,000 
20 

Management 

Diploma in 

60,000 60,000 Subject to MoU with sector skill 
tourism studies 

21 Councils 
&Hospitality 

Besides, it has also been decided that the hostel charges approved for the academic 

session 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 35000/- for single occupancy, Rs. 30,000/- for double occupancy and Rs. 

25000/- for triple occupancy and the universities may charges the hostel charges on pro-rate basis. 

(Navndet Kapeor) 
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 
Government of Tlimachal Pradesh 


	Fee structure 2022-23
	committee 3 2022
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